DHS Weekly Provider Message
August 20, 2003
This week we want to provide you with an update on the status of DHS and Trading Partner HIPAA-
readiness and to reiterate the steps you need to take to begin the testing process with DHS. Also,
included in this email is important information about DHS companion guides for the 835, 834 and 820, a
link to a transaction test data generator tool and some information on local codes.
DHS and Trading Partner Readiness
During the week of August 11th, DHS conducted its first external pilot for the 837P and 835 transactions.

Example:  REF*OF*920399398~
ATTRIBUTES
SEGMENT ELEMENT USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values Comments
REF01 Reference
Identification Qualifier
R 2/3 ID 0F 0F =Subscriber Number
REF02 Subscriber Identifier R 1/30 AN Member's prime number
Oregon DHS OMAP
834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
Version 004010X095A1 4
Version 1.00
FINAL
10/1/2003
REF -- Member Policy Number - Page 53
Usage:  Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  >1
Loop ID:   2000
Example: REF*1L*9CC4123 ~
ATTRIBUTES
SEGMENT ELEMENT USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values Comments
REF01 Reference
Identification Qualifier
R 2/3 ID 1L 1L = Group or Policy Number
REF02 Insured Group or
Policy Number
R 1/30 AN Six digit Managed Care Plan number assigned by
OMAP
REF -- Member Identification Number - Page 55
Usage:  Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  5
Loop Repeat:  >1
Loop ID:   2000
Example:  REF*3H*920399398~
ATTRIBUTES
SEGMENT ELEMENT USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values Comments
REF01 Reference
Identification Qualifier
R 2/3 ID 3H 3H = Case Number
REF02 Subscriber
Supplemental
Identifier
R 1/30 AN
Member's prime number
Oregon DHS OMAP
834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
Version 004010X095A1 5
Version 1.00
FINAL
10/1/2003
DTP -- Member Level Dates - Page 59
Usage:  Situational
One repeat of the segment for the beginning date of
PHP coverage, and one repeat for the ending date
of coverage.
Segment Max Use within Loop:  20
Loop Repeat:  >1
Loop ID:   2000
Example:  DTP*356*D8**19960705~
ATTRIBUTES
SEGMENT ELEMENT USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values Comments
DTP01 Date Time Qualifier R 3/3 ID 356,357 356 = Beginning date of PHP coverage.
357 = Ending date of PHP coverage.
NM1 -- Member Name - Page 61
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:  2100A
Example:  NM1*IL*1*SMITH*JOHN*M**SR*34*888888888~
ATTRIBUTES
SEGMENT ELEMENT USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values Comments
NM101 Entity Identifier Code R 2/3 ID IL IL = Insured or Subscriber
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R 1/1 ID 1 1 = Person